Q3B. Do you consider yourself to be:

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC

(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) () U) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (1) (V)
Weighted 'N' 813 20 1 20 13 83 175 112 94 126 133 5 14 17 36 55 34 332 465 36 730
Unweighted 'N' 813 27 19 24 14 112 148 93 117 91 65 35 47 21 103 84 57 301 366 103 701
A Canadian only 130 4 0 7 3 15 25 25 24 6 14 0 1 3 5 15 11 56 69 5 114
16% 22% 38% 35% 26% 19% 14% 22% 26% 5% 10% 9% 7% 20% 13% 28% 32% 17% 15% 13% 16%

JKLM| GJKLMO J J JM[  GJKLMO STU STU
A Canadian first, but also an 167 5 0 6 5 18 45 17 14 33 21 1 1 3 4 15 11 63 84 4 149
Indigenous person 21% 22% 23% 28% 39% 22% 26% 15% 15% 26% 16% 14% 7% 16% 12% 28% 32% 19% 18% 12% 20%

M M IMO MO T T
Equally a Canadian and an 184 7 0 2 3 13 42 19 14 42 31 2 3 4 9 12 6 76 107 9 171
Indigenous person 23% 32% 26% 12% 25% 16% 24% 17% 15% 34% 24% 33% 22% 25% 25% 23% 17% 23% 23% 25% 23%

DFHI
An Indigenous person first, but 214 3 0 3 1 14 49 39 25 35 33 2 6 4 12 7 4 99 132 12 201
also a Canadian 26% 16% 13% 16% 5% 16% 28% 35% 27% 28% 25% 35% 40% 27% 34% 13% 12% 30% 28% 34% 27%
EF CDEF E E E BCDEF EF PQ PQ PQ PQ
An Indigenous person only 106 2 - 2 1 21 14 13 15 9 26 0 3 2 5 4 3 36 62 5 85
13% 8% 9% 5% 25% 8% 11% 16% 7% 19% 7% 20% 13% 15% 8% 7% 11% 13% 15% 12%
BDEGHIJL J
Cannot say 12 - - - - 1 1 - 2 - 8 0 0 - 1 - - 2 10 1 11
1% 1% 0% 2% 6% 2% 3% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1%
G

Top 2 Box 297 9 1 13 8 34 69 42 38 39 35 1 2 6 9 31 22 119 153 9 263
36% 44% 62% 63% 65% 41% 40% 37% 41% 31% 26% 22% 15% 36% 25% 56% 64% 36% 33% 25% 36%

M JKLMO|GHIJKLMO JKLMO M M M M RSTU RSTU
Bottom 2 Box 321 5 0 5 1 35 63 52 40 44 59 2 9 7 17 11 7 136 195 17 286
39% 24% 13% 25% 10% 42% 36% 46% 43% 35% 44% 43% 60% 40% 48% 21% 19% 41% 42% 48% 39%
CE CE CE CE CE CE E| BCDEG!J BCDE PQ PQ PQ PQ

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.




Q4A_2024. How attached do you feel to each of the following: To [province/territory]?

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1 0) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) M (V)
Weighted 'N' 813 20 1 20 13 83 175 112 94 126 133 5 14 17 36 55 34 332 465 36 730
Unweighted 'N' 813 27 19 24 14 112 148 93 117 91 65 35 47 21 103 84 57 301 366 103 701
Very attached 423 14 1 12 8 34 84 55 48 64 77 4 10 13 27 34 20 167 244 27 389
52% 67% 44% 59% 59% 42% 48% 49% 51% 51% 58% 81% 68% 81% 76% 62% 59% 50% 53% 76% 53%
F CFGHIJ FG| CFGHIJ| CFGHIK RSU
Somewhat attached 261 6 1 6 4 23 60 36 36 47 39 1 3 1 4 17 10 118 157 4 238
32% 31% 56% 28% 30% 28% 34% 32% 38% 37% 29% 15% 20% 4% 12% 30% 30% 36% 34% 12% 33%
N[ FLMNO N NO NO NO LMNO MNO NO T T T T
Not very attached 80 0 - 1 1 12 20 16 10 10 7 - 0 2 2 3 2 36 42 2 68
10% 2% 4% 11% 15% 12% 14% 10% 8% 5% 3% 13% 7% 5% 7% 11% 9% 7% 9%
BKM BM
Not at all attached 44 - - 2 - 11 10 4 1 5 10 0 1 0 2 2 2 10 20 2 33
5% 8% 13% 6% 4% 1% 4% 8% 4% 7% 3% 5% 3% 5% 3% 4% 5% 5%
HIJO I
Cannot say 5 - - - - 2 1 1 - - - - 0 - 0 - - 1 1 0 2
1% 3% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%
NET: Attached 684 20 1 18 11 57 144 92 83 110 116 5 12 14 31 50 30 285 401 31 627
84% 98% 100% 87% 89% 69% 82% 82% 89% 88% 87% 96% 88% 85% 88% 92% 89% 86% 86% 88% 86%
FGH|FGHIJKMO F F F F F FGH F F
NET: Not attached 124 0 - 3 1 23 30 20 11 15 17 0 1 3 4 4 4 45 62 4 101
15% 2% 13% 11% 28% 17% 17% 11% 12% 13% 4% 10% 15% 11% 8% 11% 14% 13% 11% 14%
BIJKLMO BL BL

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Q4B_2024. How attached do you feel to each of the following: To Canada?




Provinces/Territories

Regions

Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) () U) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (M (V)
Weighted 'N' 813 20 1 20 13 83 175 112 94 126 133 5 14 17 36 55 34 332 465 36 730
Unweighted 'N' 813 27 19 24 14 112 148 93 117 91 65 35 47 21 103 84 57 301 366 103 701
Very attached 486 15 1 14 10 38 109 65 60 88 65 4 8 10 22 39 24 212 277 22 447
60% 72% 64% 67% 75% 46% 62% 57% 64% 70% 49% 74% 57% 62% 62% 71% 70% 64% 60% 62% 61%
F F F F FK F
Somewhat attached 231 5 0 5 2 26 45 35 27 26 49 1 4 5 10 12 7 88 137 10 205
28% 23% 36% 25% 15% 31% 26% 31% 29% 21% 37% 16% 29% 30% 28% 22% 21% 27% 30% 28% 28%
Not very attached 63 1 - 1 1 13 12 10 6 6 11 0 0 1 2 3 2 23 33 2 50
8% 5% 4% 10% 15% 7% 9% 6% 5% 8% 5% 3% 8% 6% 6% 6% 7% 7% 6% 7%
M
Not at all attached 25 - - 1 - 4 7 2 1 4 4 0 1 - 2 1 1 8 12 2 21
3% 4% 4% 4% 2% 1% 4% 3% 6% 10% 5% 1% 2% 2% 2% 5% 3%
HI
Cannot say 9 - - - - 2 2 1 - 1 4 - - - - - - 1 5 - 7
1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 1% 1%
NET: Attached 717 19 1 19 12 64 154 100 87 114 115 5 12 15 32 51 31 300 415 32 652
88% 95% 100% 92% 90% 78% 88% 89% 92% 91% 86% 90% 86% 92% 90% 93% 91% 90% 89% 90% 89%
FIFGHIJKMO F F F F F F
NET: Not attached 87 1 - 2 1 16 19 12 7 11 15 1 2 1 4 4 3 30 45 4 71
11% 5% 8% 10% 20% 11% 11% 8% 8% 11% 10% 14% 8% 10% 7% 9% 9% 10% 10% 10%
BlJ
Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q4C_2024. How attached do you feel to each of the following: To your city, town or region?
Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1 ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (M (V)




Weighted 'N' 813 20 1 20 13 83 175 112 94 126 133 5 14 17 36 55 34 332 465 36 730
Unweighted 'N' 813 27 19 24 14 112 148 93 117 91 65 35 47 21 103 84 57 301 366 103 701
Very attached 332 8 0 12 5 40 75 43 36 48 43 3 8 11 21 26 18 127 170 21 292
41% 40% 36% 61% 41% 48% 43% 38% 39% 38% 33% 51% 56% 65% 60% 48% 53% 38% 37% 60% 40%
JK K HIJK GHIJK RSU
Somewhat attached 335 9 1 5 6 26 67 48 45 57 61 2 5 3 10 21 12 150 211 10 309
41% 44% 54% 24% 50% 32% 39% 43% 48% 45% 46% 40% 35% 17% 27% 38% 34% 45% 45% 27% 42%
N N DFNO DNO NO T T T
Not very attached 96 3 0 1 1 11 23 13 9 16 15 0 0 3 4 6 3 38 53 4 85
12% 15% 10% 7% 9% 13% 13% 11% 10% 13% 12% 7% 2% 18% 10% 11% 8% 11% 11% 10% 12%
M M M
Not at all attached 35 - - 2 - 4 8 5 4 3 8 0 1 - 1 2 2 11 19 1 31
4% 8% 5% 5% 4% 4% 3% 6% 2% 7% 3% 3% 5% 3% 4% 3% 4%
Cannot say 15 - - - - 2 2 4 - 2 5 - - - - - - 6 12 - 13
2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2%
NET: Attached 667 17 1 17 12 66 142 91 81 104 105 5 13 14 31 47 30 277 381 31 601
82% 85% 90% 85% 91% 80% 81% 81% 86% 83% 79% 91% 91% 82% 87% 86% 87% 83% 82% 87% 82%
NET: Not attached 131 3 0 3 1 15 31 17 13 19 23 0 1 3 5 8 4 49 72 5 116
16% 15% 10% 15% 9% 18% 18% 15% 14% 15% 18% 9% 9% 18% 13% 14% 13% 15% 16% 13% 16%
Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q4D_2024. How attached do you feel to each of the following: To your Indigenous nation or community?
Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) () 0) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) M (V)
Weighted 'N' 813 20 1 20 13 83 175 112 94 126 133 5 14 17 36 55 34 332 465 36 730
Unweighted 'N' 813 27 19 24 14 112 148 93 117 91 65 35 47 21 103 84 57 301 366 103 701
Very attached 357 8 1 12 3 43 71 39 42 48 68 3 9 9 21 24 16 129 197 21 313
44% 40% 46% 60% 24% 53% 41% 34% 45% 38% 51% 61% 62% 55% 59% 43% 46% 39% 42% 59% 43%
EH EH EH EGHJ EGHJ RSU




Somewhat attached 248 10 0 4 4 19 62 31 33 43 34 2 3 3 7 18 8 108 142 7 229
30% 47% 34% 18% 32% 23% 35% 28% 35% 34% 25% 30% 22% 17% 21% 33% 24% 32% 30% 21% 31%
DFNO 0]
Not very attached 153 - 0 3 5 14 29 34 15 29 19 0 1 4 5 8 8 78 97 5 139
19% 6% 14% 39% 17% 16% 30% 16% 23% 14% 5% 6% 24% 14% 14% 23% 24% 21% 14% 19%
CLM CGIKLMO CLM
Not at all attached 48 3 0 2 1 4 11 7 2 4 12 0 1 1 2 5 3 14 25 2 44
6% 14% 14% 8% 5% 5% 6% 6% 3% 3% 9% 4% 7% 4% 5% 10% 7% 4% 5% 5% 6%
Cannot say 8 - - - - 2 2 1 1 2 - - 0 - 0 - - 4 4 0 6
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
NET: Attached 604 18 1 16 7 63 133 70 75 91 102 5 12 12 28 42 24 236 339 28 542
74% 86% 80% 78% 56% 76% 76% 62% 80% 72% 77% 91% 84% 72% 79% 76% 70% 71% 73% 79% 74%
H H H EH H H
NET: Not attached 201 3 0 4 6 18 40 41 18 33 31 0 2 5 7 13 10 92 123 7 183
25% 14% 20% 22% 44% 22% 23% 37% 19% 26% 23% 9% 13% 28% 19% 24% 30% 28% 26% 19% 25%
LM BFGILMO
Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q3B. Do you consider yourself to be:
Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ On Off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS uiT Res. Res PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R)
Weighted 'N' 813 297 184 321 813 - 516 239 39 229 276 716 53 43 41 403 407
Unweighted 'N' 813 304 176 324 813 - 517 215 59 234 267 701 70 60 38 378 432
A Canadian only 130 130 - - 130 - 71 42 6 45 25 117 12 11 1 79 50
16% 44% 16% 14% 17% 15% 20% 9% 16% 23% 26% 2% 20% 12%
A Canadian first, but also an 167 167 - - 167 - 87 71 7 24 60 147 14 8 5 78 89
Indigenous person 21% 56% 21% 17% 30% 19% 11% 22% 21% 26% 18% 13% 19% 22%
G
Equally a Canadian and an 184 - 184 - 184 - 103 70 7 25 76 165 10 9 7 77 106
Indigenous person 23% 100% 23% 20% 29% 18% 11% 27% 23% 18% 22% 18% 19% 26%




G
An Indigenous person first, but 214 - - 214 214 - 152 50 11 63 86 186 8 6 19 103 109
also a Canadian 26% 67% 26% 29% 21% 29% 28% 31% 26% 15% 13% 46% 26% 27%
H
An Indigenous person only 106 - - 106 106 - 93 6 7 63 28 89 9 9 8 54 52
13% 33% 13% 18% 3% 17% 27% 10% 12% 16% 20% 21% 14% 13%
H H
Cannot say 12 - - - 12 - 10 1 0 9 - 11 1 1 - 10 2
1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 3% 0%
H
Top 2 Box 297 297 - - 297 - 158 112 13 69 86 264 26 19 6 158 139
36% 100% 36% 31% 47% 34% 30% 31% 37% 49% 44% 15% 39% 34%
G
Bottom 2 Box 321 - - 321 321 - 245 56 18 126 114 276 17 14 27 157 161
39% 100% 39% 48% 23% 46% 55% 41% 38% 31% 33% 66% 39% 40%
H H
Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q4A_2024. How attached do you feel to each of the following: To [province/territory]?
Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ On Off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS uiT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) () (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q) (R)
Weighted 'N' 813 297 184 321 813 - 516 239 39 229 276 716 53 43 41 403 407
Unweighted 'N' 813 304 176 324 813 - 517 215 59 234 267 701 70 60 38 378 432
Very attached 423 163 95 164 423 - 256 135 23 124 127 373 24 20 26 204 217
52% 55% 52% 51% 52% 50% 56% 59% 54% 46% 52% 45% 46% 63% 51% 53%
Somewhat attached 261 86 66 103 261 - 175 71 9 65 106 242 13 12 6 134 127
32% 29% 36% 32% 32% 34% 30% 23% 28% 38% 34% 24% 27% 14% 33% 31%
Not very attached 80 33 18 29 80 - 52 23 4 18 32 63 11 7 6 37 42
10% 11% 10% 9% 10% 10% 9% 10% 8% 12% 9% 22% 17% 14% 9% 10%
Not at all attached 44 13 3 22 44 - 30 10 3 18 9 37 2 2 4 25 19




5% 4% 2% 7% 5% 6% 4% 7% 8% 3% 5% 3% 4% 9% 6% 5%
C
Cannot say 5 2 1 2 5 - 4 1 - 3 1 1 4 2 - 2 2
1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 7% 6% 1% 1%
NET: Attached 684 249 161 268 684 - 430 206 32 189 233 614 36 32 31 338 344
84% 84% 88% 83% 84% 83% 86% 82% 83% 85% 86% 69% 74% 77% 84% 84%
NET: Not attached 124 46 22 51 124 - 82 32 7 37 41 100 13 9 10 62 61
15% 15% 12% 16% 15% 16% 13% 18% 16% 15% 14% 25% 21% 23% 15% 15%
Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q4B_2024. How attached do you feel to each of the following: To Canada?
Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ On Off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS uiT Res. Res PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R)
Weighted 'N' 813 297 184 321 813 - 516 239 39 229 276 716 53 43 41 403 407
Unweighted 'N' 813 304 176 324 813 - 517 215 59 234 267 701 70 60 38 378 432
Very attached 486 203 122 160 486 - 286 169 21 122 160 436 23 19 25 239 245
60% 69% 66% 50% 60% 56% 71% 55% 53% 58% 61% 44% 45% 62% 59% 60%
D D G
Somewhat attached 231 57 53 113 231 - 166 46 12 75 86 200 15 11 13 121 108
28% 19% 29% 35% 28% 32% 19% 30% 33% 31% 28% 29% 26% 32% 30% 27%
B H
Not very attached 63 27 5 30 63 - 38 18 6 18 20 55 8 8 - 24 39
8% 9% 3% 10% 8% 7% 8% 15% 8% 7% 8% 15% 18% 6% 9%
C C
Not at all attached 25 8 2 14 25 - 17 6 - 7 8 18 5 4 2 12 12
3% 3% 1% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 9% 9% 5% 3% 3%
Cannot say 9 1 2 3 9 - 8 1 - 6 2 8 2 1 - 6 4
1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1%
NET: Attached 717 261 175 273 717 - 453 214 33 197 245 636 39 31 39 360 353




88% 88% 95% 85% 88% 88% 90% 85% 86% 89% 89% 73% 71% 95% 90% 87%
BD
NET: Not attached 87 35 7 45 87 - 55 24 6 26 28 72 13 12 2 37 51
11% 12% 4% 14% 11% 11% 10% 15% 11% 10% 10% 24% 27% 5% 9% 12%
C C
Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q4C_2024. How attached do you feel to each of the following: To your city, town or region?
Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ On Off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS uiT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R)
Weighted 'N' 813 297 184 321 813 - 516 239 39 229 276 716 53 43 41 403 407
Unweighted 'N' 813 304 176 324 813 - 517 215 59 234 267 701 70 60 38 378 432
Very attached 332 141 56 135 332 - 213 92 21 117 91 280 21 17 30 162 170
41% 47% 30% 42% 41% 41% 38% 54% 51% 33% 39% 40% 40% 74% 40% 42%
C C
Somewhat attached 335 107 88 138 335 - 209 108 10 78 129 309 17 14 7 168 165
41% 36% 48% 43% 41% 41% 45% 25% 34% 47% 43% 32% 33% 18% 42% 40%
B I I
Not very attached 96 29 33 32 96 - 56 31 5 13 39 87 8 8 - 46 50
12% 10% 18% 10% 12% 11% 13% 14% 6% 14% 12% 15% 18% 11% 12%
B
Not at all attached 35 15 4 12 35 - 28 3 3 13 15 29 3 2 3 15 20
4% 5% 2% 4% 4% 6% 1% 7% 6% 5% 4% 6% 4% 8% 4% 5%
H H
Cannot say 15 5 3 3 15 - 10 5 - 8 2 11 4 2 - 11 4
2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 7% 4% 3% 1%
NET: Attached 667 248 143 273 667 - 422 200 30 195 220 589 38 31 37 330 334
82% 84% 78% 85% 82% 82% 83% 79% 85% 80% 82% 73% 73% 92% 82% 82%
NET: Not attached 131 44 38 45 131 - 85 34 8 26 54 116 11 10 3 62 69




| | 169 15%|  20% 14%|  16%| | 16%| 14% 21% 11% 20% 16% 21% 23% 8% 15% 17%|
Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q4D_2024. How attached do you feel to each of the following: To your Indigenous nation or community?
Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ On Off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS uIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) ( (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R)
Weighted 'N' 813 297 184 321 813 - 516 239 39 229 276 716 53 43 41 403 407
Unweighted 'N' 813 304 176 324 813 - 517 215 59 234 267 701 70 60 38 378 432
Very attached 357 98 63 191 357 - 255 74 25 148 105 301 20 18 34 185 169
44% 33% 34% 60% 44% 49% 31% 64% 65% 38% 42% 38% 41% 85% 46% 41%
BC H H
Somewhat attached 248 90 76 75 248 - 152 81 9 61 89 232 13 9 2 132 116
30% 30% 42% 23% 30% 29% 34% 23% 26% 32% 32% 24% 22% 5% 33% 28%
BD
Not very attached 153 83 36 35 153 - 78 65 5 13 59 138 13 11 0 62 91
19% 28% 19% 11% 19% 15% 27% 12% 6% 21% 19% 25% 25% 0% 15% 22%
D D Gl
Not at all attached 48 23 5 20 48 - 27 16 1 8 19 38 5 3 4 21 26
6% 8% 3% 6% 6% 5% 7% 2% 3% 7% 5% 10% 8% 10% 5% 6%
Cannot say 8 4 4 0 8 - 4 3 - - 4 6 2 2 - 2 5
1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 4% 1% 1%
NET: Attached 604 188 139 266 604 - 407 156 33 208 195 534 33 27 36 317 285
74% 63% 76% 83% 74% 79% 65% 86% 91% 71% 75% 62% 63% 90% 79% 70%
B B H H
NET: Not attached 201 105 41 54 201 - 105 81 5 21 77 176 18 14 4 84 117
25% 35% 22% 17% 25% 20% 34% 14% 9% 28% 25% 35% 33% 10% 21% 29%
CD Gl

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)




Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Q3B. Do you consider yourself to be:

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/

18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ coM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/

Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM CcoL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) () ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 813 91 134 150 126 311 90 171 339 200 177 190 183 233 216 237 213 121 183
Unweighted 'N' 813 103 231 175 135 169 87 173 318 222 169 151 195 269 232 252 189 118 172
A Canadian only 130 15 38 25 16 35 11 25 59 33 12 29 35 50 47 41 29 10 28
16% 17% 29% 17% 13% 11% 12% 15% 17% 16% 7% 15% 19% 22% 22% 17% 14% 8% 15%

BDEF K K R R
A Canadian first, but also an 167 14 22 26 31 74 14 44 70 38 33 43 40 43 42 46 45 28 49
Indigenous person 21% 15% 16% 17% 25% 24% 15% 26% 21% 19% 18% 23% 22% 18% 20% 20% 21% 23% 27%
Equally a Canadian and an 184 22 20 39 25 78 14 36 88 45 41 48 41 46 41 49 62 28 43
Indigenous person 23% 24% 15% 26% 20% 25% 16% 21% 26% 22% 23% 25% 22% 20% 19% 21% 29% 23% 24%
C C 0
An Indigenous person first, but 214 28 34 36 41 75 32 53 79 46 66 41 47 54 54 69 49 37 44
also a Canadian 26% 31% 25% 24% 33% 24% 36% 31% 23% 23% 37% 22% 26% 23% 25% 29% 23% 31% 24%
LN
An Indigenous person only 106 12 19 22 11 42 15 13 41 33 25 23 19 35 30 28 27 18 18
13% 13% 14% 15% 9% 13% 16% 8% 12% 16% 14% 12% 10% 15% 14% 12% 12% 15% 10%
H
Cannot say 12 0 1 2 1 8 4 1 2 6 1 5 1 5 1 5 1 0 1
1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 3% 4% 0% 0% 3% 0% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0%
HI
Top 2 Box 297 29 60 51 48 109 25 69 129 71 45 72 75 94 90 87 74 38 77
36% 32% 45% 34% 38% 35% 28% 40% 38% 35% 25% 38% 41% 40% 42% 37% 35% 32% 42%
BD K K
Bottom 2 Box 321 40 53 58 53 116 47 66 120 79 91 65 66 89 84 97 75 55 62
39% 44% 40% 39% 42% 37% 52% 39% 35% 39% 51% 34% 36% 38% 39% 41% 35% 45% 34%
I LMN

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)




Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Q4A_2024. How attached do you feel to each of the following: To [province/territory]?

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/

18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ coM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/

Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM CcoL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) () ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 813 91 134 150 126 311 90 171 339 200 177 190 183 233 216 237 213 121 183
Unweighted 'N' 813 103 231 175 135 169 87 173 318 222 169 151 195 269 232 252 189 118 172
Very attached 423 30 71 79 75 169 46 101 166 107 94 104 87 124 125 122 107 61 87
52% 32% 53% 53% 59% 54% 51% 59% 49% 53% 53% 55% 48% 53% 58% 51% 50% 51% 48%

B B B B
Somewhat attached 261 40 40 51 38 92 26 45 123 61 52 61 65 71 63 84 69 32 66
32% 44% 30% 34% 30% 30% 29% 26% 36% 30% 30% 32% 36% 30% 29% 35% 32% 26% 36%
CF
Not very attached 80 16 16 12 11 24 8 20 32 17 22 13 16 27 22 19 23 15 17
10% 17% 12% 8% 9% 8% 9% 12% 9% 8% 12% 7% 9% 11% 10% 8% 11% 13% 9%
DF
Not at all attached 44 4 7 7 2 24 7 3 17 15 7 12 13 11 4 11 14 13 12
5% 5% 5% 5% 1% 8% 8% 2% 5% 8% 4% 7% 7% 5% 2% 5% 7% 11% 6%
E H o] 0]
Cannot say 5 2 - 1 - 2 2 2 - 1 2 - 2 1 2 2 - - 1
1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
NET: Attached 684 70 111 130 113 261 72 147 289 167 146 165 152 195 187 206 175 93 153
84% 76% 83% 86% 89% 84% 81% 85% 85% 84% 83% 87% 83% 83% 87% 87% 82% 77% 84%
B
NET: Not attached 124 20 23 20 13 48 16 23 50 32 29 25 29 38 26 30 37 28 29
15% 22% 17% 13% 11% 15% 17% 14% 15% 16% 16% 13% 16% 16% 12% 13% 18% 23% 16%
E 0

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.




Q4B_2024. How attached do you feel to each of the following: To Canada?

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/

18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ coM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/

Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COoL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) () ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q) (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 813 91 134 150 126 311 90 171 339 200 177 190 183 233 216 237 213 121 183
Unweighted 'N' 813 103 231 175 135 169 87 173 318 222 169 151 195 269 232 252 189 118 172
Very attached 486 48 72 84 74 207 53 116 194 118 105 125 109 129 143 135 124 72 111
60% 53% 54% 56% 59% 66% 59% 68% 57% 59% 59% 66% 60% 55% 67% 57% 58% 60% 61%

BC
Somewhat attached 231 25 45 46 40 76 21 37 113 56 51 45 49 78 59 78 67 24 50
28% 27% 33% 30% 31% 24% 24% 21% 33% 28% 29% 24% 27% 33% 27% 33% 32% 20% 27%
H R
Not very attached 63 14 11 17 6 15 7 14 25 13 13 18 17 13 8 22 14 13 12
8% 15% 8% 11% 5% 5% 8% 8% 7% 7% 7% 9% 9% 5% 3% 9% 7% 11% 7%
EF 0]
Not at all attached 25 4 4 2 6 9 3 3 5 12 6 1 7 9 5 3 7 9 7
3% 4% 3% 1% 5% 3% 4% 2% 2% 6% 3% 1% 4% 4% 2% 1% 3% 7% 4%
I L P
Cannot say 9 1 1 2 - 5 5 2 1 1 3 1 1 5 1 - 1 3 2
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 5% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 2% 1%
1)
NET: Attached 717 73 117 130 114 283 75 152 307 174 156 170 158 207 202 213 191 96 161
88% 80% 88% 86% 90% 91% 83% 89% 91% 87% 88% 90% 86% 89% 94% 90% 90% 80% 88%
B B R
NET: Not attached 87 18 15 19 12 23 10 17 30 25 19 19 24 22 13 24 21 22 20
11% 19% 11% 12% 10% 8% 11% 10% 9% 13% 11% 10% 13% 9% 6% 10% 10% 18% 11%
F 0

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.




Q4C_2024. How attached do you feel to each of the following: To your city, town or region?

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ coM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COoL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) () ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 813 91 134 150 126 311 90 171 339 200 177 190 183 233 216 237 213 121 183
Unweighted 'N' 813 103 231 175 135 169 87 173 318 222 169 151 195 269 232 252 189 118 172
Very attached 332 34 56 68 51 124 36 67 130 93 68 68 78 106 122 90 70 43 77
41% 37% 42% 45% 40% 40% 40% 39% 38% 47% 38% 36% 43% 46% 57% 38% 33% 36% 42%
PQR
Somewhat attached 335 40 51 53 59 132 30 74 156 72 68 92 76 86 75 109 94 45 61
41% 44% 38% 35% 47% 43% 34% 43% 46% 36% 38% 48% 41% 37% 35% 46% 44% 37% 33%
0
Not very attached 96 12 21 18 14 30 11 23 39 21 27 20 22 26 11 26 38 21 32
12% 13% 16% 12% 11% 10% 12% 13% 11% 10% 15% 10% 12% 11% 5% 11% 18% 17% 18%
0] 0]
Not at all attached 35 3 5 8 1 18 4 5 12 12 9 10 7 9 3 9 11 11 8
4% 3% 4% 5% 1% 6% 4% 3% 4% 6% 5% 5% 4% 4% 1% 4% 5% 9% 5%
E E E 0]
Cannot say 15 3 1 3 1 7 9 3 2 1 5 1 1 7 5 3 - 2 4
2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 10% 2% 1% 1% 3% 0% 0% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2%
HIJ LM
NET: Attached 667 74 106 121 110 256 66 141 286 166 136 160 154 192 197 199 164 88 138
82% 81% 79% 81% 87% 82% 74% 82% 84% 83% 77% 84% 84% 82% 91% 84% 77% 73% 76%
PQR
NET: Not attached 131 15 27 26 15 48 15 28 51 33 36 29 28 35 13 35 49 31 40
16% 16% 20% 17% 12% 15% 17% 16% 15% 17% 20% 15% 15% 15% 6% 15% 23% 26% 22%
E 0] 0] 0]

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.




Q4D_2024. How attached do you feel to each of the following: To your Indigenous nation or community?

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/

18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/

Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COoL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) () ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 813 91 134 150 126 311 90 171 339 200 177 190 183 233 216 237 213 121 183
Unweighted 'N' 813 103 231 175 135 169 87 173 318 222 169 151 195 269 232 252 189 118 172
Very attached 357 46 62 57 58 134 57 53 144 98 96 65 74 107 112 115 70 50 79
44% 50% 47% 38% 46% 43% 63% 31% 42% 49% 54% 34% 41% 46% 52% 49% 33% 42% 43%

HI H LM Q Q
Somewhat attached 248 20 41 54 40 93 13 62 108 62 33 69 58 78 69 71 73 28 62
30% 22% 31% 36% 32% 30% 14% 36% 32% 31% 18% 36% 32% 34% 32% 30% 34% 23% 34%
B G G G K K K
Not very attached 153 19 21 28 21 64 14 44 65 28 36 42 36 36 23 45 50 31 29
19% 20% 16% 19% 17% 21% 16% 25% 19% 14% 20% 22% 20% 16% 10% 19% 23% 26% 16%
J 0] 0] 0]
Not at all attached 48 7 8 9 4 19 7 7 20 12 10 12 14 10 11 6 18 10 9
6% 8% 6% 6% 4% 6% 7% 4% 6% 6% 6% 6% 8% 4% 5% 3% 9% 8% 5%
P
Cannot say 8 - 1 2 3 2 - 5 1 1 2 2 1 2 2 - 2 2 3
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
NET: Attached 604 65 104 111 98 227 69 115 252 160 129 134 132 185 180 186 143 78 141
74% 72% 77% 74% 77% 73% 77% 67% 74% 80% 73% 70% 72% 79% 84% 78% 67% 64% 77%
H QR QR
NET: Not attached 201 26 29 37 26 83 21 51 85 39 47 54 50 46 34 51 68 41 39
25% 28% 22% 25% 20% 27% 23% 30% 25% 20% 26% 28% 27% 20% 16% 22% 32% 34% 21%
J 0 OP

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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